STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATIONS OF GOODNIGHT MIDSTREAM PERMIAN, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF SALTWATER DISPOSAL WELLS LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO CAN

CASE NOS. 23614-23617

APPLICATION OF GOODNIGHT MIDSTREAM PERMIAN LLC TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-22026/SWD-2403 TO INCREASE THE APPROVED INJECTION RATE IN ITS ANDRE DAWSON SWD #1, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 23775

APPLICATIONS OF EMPIRE NEW MEXICO LLC TO REVOKECASE NOS. 24018-24020,INJECTION AUTHORITY, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO24025

APPLICATION OF GOODNIGHT PERMIAN MIDSTREAM, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A SALTWATER DISPOSAL WELL, CASE NO. 24123 LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER ON GOODNIGHT'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING EMPIRE TO CEASE EMSU WATERFLOOD INJECTIONS ABOVE PERMITTED SURFACE INJECTION PRESSURES AND TO PROVIDE A VERIFIED ACCOUNTING OF WATERFLOOD INJECTION

This matter, having come before the Oil Conservation Commission ("Commission") on the motion ("Motion") by Goodnight Midstream Permian L.L.C. ("Goodnight") filed with the Commission on or about October 8, 2024, against Empire New Mexico L.L.C. ("Empire") requiring Empire to cease violating the surface injection pressure limits on the waterflood injection wells it operates in the Eunice Monument South Unit ("EMSU"), and to provide a verified accounting of waterflood injections, and the Commission Chairman, being fully advised and having consulted with Commission counsel, hereby orders as follows:

 Empire shall immediately cease all injections in the EMSU as further identified in the Motion, that exceed the amounts allowable by its permits and otherwise comply with all conditions of such permits.

- 2. At or before the hearing scheduled in the above-captioned matters for February 20, 2025, and further subject to any deadlines ordered by the hearing officer, Empire shall provide to the parties and to the hearing officer an accounting of all such waterflood injections into the EMSU as further identified in the Motion, and the corresponding available data relating to injection pressure, that will allow the hearing officer to recommend to the Commission as to whether such injections violate the applicable permits.
- The Commission shall otherwise hold in abeyance any determination as to the merits of the Motion until it receives a report from the hearing officer regarding the above.
 SO ORDERED.

Gerasimos Razatos, Acting Chairman New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission